22.3.2006 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in M.F.A. No.

536  of  1999  whereby  and  whereunder  the  appeal  preferred  by  the

appellant herein from the judgment and award dated 31.10.1998 passed by

the  Motor  Accident  Claims Tribunal,  Perumbavoor  awarding  a  sum of

Rs.1,18,900/-(Rupees One lakh eighteen thousand and nine hundred only)

together with interest thereon at the rate of 12% p.a. from the date of the

filing of the claim petition till date of realization of the amount against the

appellant  as also against the owners of the vehicle was dismissed.

2. The  basic  fact  of  the  matter  is  not  in  dispute.